

(c) in Part III, in paragraph 2,—

(A) in clause (b), for the letters and figures "Rs. 7,800", the letters and figures "Rs. 16,020" shall be substituted;

(B) in the proviso, for the letters and figures "Rs. 2,97,000" and "Rs. 2,70,000", the letters and figures "Rs. 6,00,000" and "Rs. 5,40,000" shall, respectively, be substituted.

CHAPTER IV

TRANSITIONAL PROVISION

14. **Arrears.**— The difference of salary, pension and family pension payable to a Judge of High Court or to his family, as the case may be, under the High Court Judges Act or a Judge of the Supreme Court or his family, as the case may be, under the Supreme Court Judges Act as amended by this Ordinance and the salary, pension or family pension payable to such Judge or his family, as the case may be, but for this Ordinance shall be paid in two installments, the first installment of forty per cent. to be paid during the current financial year 2008-09 and the remaining sixty per cent. to be paid in the financial year 2009-10.

PRATIBHA DEVISINGH PATIL,
President.

T. K. VISWANATHAN,
Secy. to the Govt. of India.

— ♦♦♦ —

Department of Mines
Directorate of Mines & Geology

Order

1/33/08/ADM/Mines/4137

Sanction of the Government is hereby conveyed for revival of following posts in the Directorate of Mines & Geology, Panaji-Goa which was created vide Order No. 5/17/2004-Mines-I/2132 dated 2-11-2006.

Sr. No.	Name of the post	No. of posts	Grade	Pay scale of post	Grade Pay
1	Assistant Accounts Officer	1	B	9300-34800	4200
2	Head Clerk	1	C	5200-20200	2800
3	Recovery Inspector	2	C	5200-20200	2800
4	Statistical Assistant	1	C	5200-20200	2800
5	Investigator	1	C	5200-20200	2400
6	UDC	1	C	5200-20200	2400
7	Driver	1	C	5200-20200	1900
Total		8			

The expenditure on pay & allowance shall be debited from the following Budget Head:

- 2853 - Non Ferrous Mining & Metallurgical Industries.
- 02 - Regulation & Development of Mines.
- 001 - Direction & Administration.
- 02 - Strengthening of Mines Department (Plan).
- 01 - Salaries.

This issues with the approval of A. R. D. vide their U. N. No. 1640/F dated 2-1-2009 and the concurrence of the Fin. (Rev. & Cont.) Department vide their U. O. No. 394-F dated 28-1-2009.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Arvind D. Loliyekar, Director of Mines & Geology & ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 17th February, 2009.

Notification

44/1/Policy/80-Mines/Vol-VI/4184

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 15 of the Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) Act, 1957 (Central Act 67 of 1957) and all other powers enabling it in this behalf, the Government of Goa hereby makes the following rules, so as to further amend the Goa, Daman and Diu Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1985, as follows, namely:—

1. **Short title and commencement.**— (1) These rules may be called the Goa Minor Mineral Concession (Amendment) Rules, 2009.

(2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. **Amendment of rule 1.**— In the Goa, Daman and Diu Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 1985 (hereinafter referred to as the "principal Rules") in sub-rule (1) of rule 1, to the Principal Rules, the figure and words, "Daman and Diu" shall be omitted.

3. **Amendment of rule 2.**— In rule 2 of the principal Rules,—

(i) for clause (b), the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

"(b) Competent Officer means the Director of Mines and Geology, Government of Goa."

(ii) in rule 2 of the principal Rules,—

(a) in clauses (b) and (d), the figure and words "Daman and Diu" shall be omitted.

(b) for clause (e) the following clause shall be substituted, namely:—

"(e) "Inspecting Officer" means the Senior Geologist or the Senior Technical Assistant or the Assistant Geologist or the Technical Assistant in the Directorate of Mines and Geology or other Officer of the Directorate of Transport, Police Administration or other Department, authorized by the Government to exercise all or such of the powers of the Inspecting Officer as the Government may specify".

4. **Amendment of rule 5.**— In rule 5 of the principal Rules,—

(i) in sub-rule (1), in clause (f) for the expression "Union territory of Goa, Daman and Diu" the expression "State of Goa" shall be substituted.

(ii) in sub-rule (2), in clause (b), for the expression "Record of Rights, Revenue Register", the expression "Record of Rights or Revenue Register" shall be substituted.

5. **Amendment of rule 16.**— In rule 16 of the principal Rules,—

(i) after sub-rule (1), the following sub-rule shall be inserted, namely:—

"1(A) Minimum area for grant of quarrying lease in the case of basalt stones shall not be less than 5000 sq. mts.":

Provided that in the case of renewal of quarrying lease, the restrictions of minimum area for grant of quarrying lease shall not be applicable.

(ii) in sub-rule (2), for the expression "Union Territory of Goa, Daman and Diu", the expression "State of Goa" shall be substituted.

6. **Amendment of rule 38.**— In rule 38 of the principal Rules, for the expression "territory Goa, Daman and Diu", the expression "State of Goa" shall be substituted.

7. **Amendment of rule 47.**— In rule 47 of the principal Rules,—

(i) in the title, the figure and words "Daman and Diu" shall be omitted;

(ii) for the expression "Union Territory of Goa, Daman and Diu" and the "Union Territory", the expression "State of Goa" and "State" shall be respectively substituted.

8. **Amendment of Form B.**— In Form 'B' appended to the principal Rules, the figure and words "Daman and Diu" shall be omitted.

9. **Amendment to numbering of Chapters.**— After rule 64, 65 and 67 of the Principal Rules for the words and figures "Chapter X", "Chapter XI" "Chapter XII" "Chapter XIII" and "Chapter XIV", the words and figures "Chapter IX", "Chapter X" "Chapter XI" "Chapter XII" and "Chapter XIII" shall be respectively substituted.

10. **Amendment of Form D.**— In Form D appended to the principal Rules,—

(i) for the expression “PRESIDENT OF INDIA”, the expression “GOVERNOR OF GOA” shall be substituted.

(ii) in first paragraph of recital, the figure and words “Daman and Diu” shall be omitted.

(iii) in Part VII, in clause 27, in part VIII, the figure and words “Daman and Diu” shall be omitted.

(iv) in Part IX, in witnessing clause, for the expression “for Government of Goa, Daman and Diu and on behalf of the President of India”, the expression “for and on behalf of Governor of Goa” shall be substituted.

11. In Form F appended to the principal Rule, the figure and words “Daman and Diu” shall be omitted.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

Arvind D. Loliyekar, Director of Mines & Geology & ex officio Joint Secretary.

Panaji, 19th February, 2009.

— — ◆◆ — —

Department of Revenue

—

Corrigendum

28/1/97-RD (4231)

Read: Order No. 28/1/97-RD (4231) dated 9-1-2009 published in the Official Gazette, Series I No. 46, dated 5-2-2009.

In the above cited read order, the rate indicated in column ‘Urban’ against the area **Panaji City-1 (Ward Nos. 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 & 16)** shall be read as **“Rs. 2500/-”** instead of **“Rs. 25000/-.”** Further the name of **Village–Morombi-O-Grande** shall be **added** in the column **“Developing area”** of **Tiswadi Taluka** and the rate of land against the said Village shall be indicated as **“Rs. 500/-”** respectively.

In respect of **Bardez Taluka**, the rate against the **Village of Canca** indicated in column **“Developing”** shall be read as **“Rs. 750/-”** instead of **“Rs. 700/-”**.

In respect of **Salcete Taluka**, the rate against the **City Margao-I (Ward Nos. 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14 & 15)** shall be read as **“Rs. 2500/-”** instead of **“Rs. 4000/-”** and against **Margao-II (Ward Nos. 5, 6, 7 & 8)**, the rate shall be read as **“Rs. 2000/-”** instead of **“Rs. 3000/-”** and against **Margao-III (Ward Nos. 1, 2, 3 & 16)** the rate shall be read as **“Rs. 1500/-”** instead of **“Rs. 2000/-”** respectively. Whereas, the village under column **“Coastal”** is indicated as **“Consua”**, the same shall be read as **“Gonsua”**.

In respect of **Quepem Taluka**, the rate indicated against the **Cacora Village** shall be read as **“Rs. 350/-”** instead of **“Rs. 300/-”** respectively.

The rest of the contents of above read order shall remain unchanged.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Goa.

D. M. Redkar, Under Secretary (Rev-I).

Porvorim, 17th February, 2009.

www.goagovt.nic.in/gazette.htm

GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS,
PANAJI-GOA.
PRICE – Rs. 10.00